
Municipal Council, Narnaul 
ORDER 

In compliance of the provisions of Haryana Municipal Citizens' participation Act, 

2008, Municipal Council, Narnaul has decided to constitute the Area Sabha for each ward to ensure 

the citizen participation in the development works as well as to facilitate the citizens for providing the 
benefits of various Government Schemes at the local level. 

1. The duties and functions of the Area Sabha within their jurisdiction area has been mentioned in 

section 8 of the Haryana Municipal Citizens' participation Act, 2008, which are reproduced as under: 

(a) to generate proposals and deternine the priority of schemes and development programmes to be 
implemented in the area and forward the same to the ward committee, or in its absence, the 

municipality, for inclusion in the development plans of the ward committee or municipality, as the 
case may be; in 

(b) to verify the most eligible persons from the area for beneficiary-oriented schemes on the basis of 

criteria fixed by the Government and prepare a list of eligible beneficiaries order of priority and 

forward the same for inclusion in the development plans of the ward or municipality; 

(c) to suggest the location of streetlights, streets, community water taps, public wells, public sanitation 

units and such other civic amenity schemes within the area; 

(d) to identify the deficiencies in the civic amenities in the arca and suggest remedial measures; 

(e) to assist the activities of public health centres in the arca, especially in disease prevention and 

family welfare and create arrangements to report on the incidence of epidemics and natural calamities; 

(f) to provide and mobilize voluntary labour and contributions in cash and kind for development 

programmes and to supervise such development works through volunteer teams; 

(g) to undertake and support tax mapping and to remind people of the locality of their obligations to 

pay municipal taxes and user charges. 



Sr. 
no. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Ward Population 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

2. Accordingly, the Area Sabha for cach ward of Municipal Council Narnaul is hereby 
constituted as follows : 

19 

of the Ward Sabha 
(as per latest 
wardbandi) 

3751 

3437 

3751 

3254 

3133 

3308 

3093 

3250 

3430 

3225 

3600 

3684 

3156 

3751 

3115 

3704 

3553 

3423 

Area 

3521 

No. 

2 

3 

4 

6 

8 

a 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Population 
of the Area 
Sabha 

3751 

3437 

3751 

3254 

3133 

3308 

3093 

3250 

3430 

3225 

3600 

3684 

3156 

3751 

3115 

3704 

3553 

3423 

3521 

Booth Nos. Number of Member Secretary Members 
for including In the Voters of the Area 

Area Sabha booth as per (Municipal 
Latest electoral Employee 

1, 2, 3 

4, 5 

6, 7, 8 

9, 10, 11 

12,13 

14, 15 

16, 17 

18. 19 

20, 21 

22, 23, 24 

25, 26 

27, 28 

29, 30 

31,32,33 

34,35 

36, 37, 38 

39,40 

41,42 

43, 44, 45 

roll 
3126 

1294 

2442 

2686 

1742 

2203 

2184 

2186 

2192 

2657 

2302 

2185 

2145 

2889 

2103 

3092 

1861 

2390 

3060 

Sabha 

Sh. Rakesh Kumar 
Suprintendent 
(9466883897) 
Sh. Rakesh Kumar 

Suprintendent 
(9466883897) 
Sh. Rakesh Kumar 
Suprintendent 
(9466883897) 
Sh. Yogendra Kumar 

Clerk (7424909901 ) 

Sh. Yogendra Kumar 
Clerk (7424909901) 

Sh. Yogendra Kumar 
Clerk (7424909901) 

Sh. Suresh Kumar 
Clerk (8307962182) 

Sh. Suresh Kumar 
Clerk (8307962 182) 

Sh. Suresh Kumar 

Clerk (8307962182) 

Sh. Narender Kumar 
Clerk (9350076745) 

Sh. Narender Kumar 

Clerk (9350076745) 

Sh. Narender Kumar 

Clerk (9350076745) 

Smt. Jyoti, Clerk 
(9416706682) 

Smt. Jyoti, Clerk 
(9416706682) 

Smt. Jyoti, Clerk 
(9416706682) 

Smt. Pinky, Clerk 
(7027151282) 

Smt. Pinky, Clerk 
(70271S1282) 

Smt. Pinky, Clerk 
(7027151282) 

Sh. Sunil Kumar, 
Clerk (9468120204) 

of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voterS 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 



21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

20 

29 

21 

25 25 

30 

22 

31 

23 

24 

27 27 

28 28 

26 

29 

30 

31 

3568 

3125 

3108 

3339 

3090 

3651 

3193 

3713 

3348 

3312 

3482 

3750 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

3568 

3125 

3108 

3339 

3090 

3651 

3193 

3713 

3348 

3312 

3482 

3750 

Endst No. - 366-369/EO/MCN 

46, 47, 48 

49, 50 

51, 52, 53 

54, 55, 56 

57, 58 

59, 60, 61, 62 

63, 64, 65 

66, 67 

68, 69, 70 

71, 72 

73, 74 

75, 76 

2572 

2372 

2589 

3211 

1848 

4191 

2661 

1598 

2439 

1453 

1237 

1560 

1- Drirector General, Urban Local Bodies, Haryana Panchkula. 

Sh, Sunil Kumar, 
Clerk (9468120204) 

2- District Municipal Commissioner, Mahendergarh at Narnaul 

Sh. Sunil Kumar, 
Clerk (9468120204) 

Smt. Hemant Kumari, 
Clerk (9306868039) 

Smt. Hemant Kumari, 
Clerk (9306868039) 

Smt. Hemant Kumari, 
Clerk (9306868039) 

Sh. Love Kumar, 

Clerk (9416495684) 

Sh. Love Kumar, 
Clerk (9416495684) 

Sh. Love Kumar, 
Clerk (9416495684) 

Smt. Parmila, 

Librarian 
(8708123677) 
Smt. Parmila, 
Librarian 
(8708123677) 
Smt. Parmila, 
Librarian 
(8708123677) 
Sh. Rakesh Kumar 
Suprintendent 
(9466883897) 

Executivé Officer 

A coDy of above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action 

Municipal Council Narnaul 

Dated 19.01.2026 

3- Sh. Sohan Singh, Municipal Engineer (9812892869) for Monitoring and supervision the 

work of meeting of Area Sabha and guide the member secretary about the proceeding of 

meeting of Area sabha as per The Haryana Municipal Citizens' participation Act, 2008. 

4- All Member Secretary of concerned Area Sabha. 

All voters 

ExecutittOticer 
Municipal Council Narnaul 

of Area 
Sabha 
All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 
All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 

Sabha 
All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 
Sabha 

All voters 
of Area 

Sabha 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

