

Municipal Council, Narnaul

ORDER

In compliance of the provisions of Haryana Municipal Citizens' participation Act, 2008, Municipal Council, Narnaul has decided to constitute the Area Sabha for each ward to ensure the citizen participation in the development works as well as to facilitate the citizens for providing the benefits of various Government Schemes at the local level.

1. The duties and functions of the Area Sabha within their jurisdiction area has been mentioned in section 8 of the Haryana Municipal Citizens' participation Act, 2008, which are reproduced as under:-

- (a) to generate proposals and determine the priority of schemes and development programmes to be implemented in the area and forward the same to the ward committee, or in its absence, the municipality, for inclusion in the development plans of the ward committee or municipality, as the case may be; in
- (b) to verify the most eligible persons from the area for beneficiary-oriented schemes on the basis of criteria fixed by the Government and prepare a list of eligible beneficiaries order of priority and forward the same for inclusion in the development plans of the ward or municipality;
- (c) to suggest the location of streetlights, streets, community water taps, public wells, public sanitation units and such other civic amenity schemes within the area;
- (d) to identify the deficiencies in the civic amenities in the area and suggest remedial measures;
- (e) to assist the activities of public health centres in the area, especially in disease prevention and family welfare and create arrangements to report on the incidence of epidemics and natural calamities;
- (f) to provide and mobilize voluntary labour and contributions in cash and kind for development programmes and to supervise such development works through volunteer teams;
- (g) to undertake and support tax mapping and to remind people of the locality of their obligations to pay municipal taxes and user charges.

2. Accordingly, the Area Sabha for each ward of Municipal Council Narnaul is hereby constituted as follows :-

Sr. no.	Ward No.	Population of the Ward (as per latest wardbandi)	Area Sabha No.	Population of the Area Sabha	Booth Nos. including in the Area Sabha	Number of Voters of the booth as per Latest electoral roll	Member Secretary for Area Sabha (Municipal Employee)	Members of Area Sabha
1	1	3751	1	3751	1, 2, 3	3126	Sh. Rakesh Kumar Superintendent (9466883897)	All voters of Area Sabha
2	2	3437	2	3437	4, 5	1294	Sh. Rakesh Kumar Superintendent (9466883897)	All voters of Area Sabha
3	3	3751	3	3751	6, 7, 8	2442	Sh. Rakesh Kumar Superintendent (9466883897)	All voters of Area Sabha
4	4	3254	4	3254	9, 10, 11	2686	Sh. Yogendra Kumar Clerk (7424909901)	All voters of Area Sabha
5	5	3133	5	3133	12,13	1742	Sh. Yogendra Kumar Clerk (7424909901)	All voters of Area Sabha
6	6	3308	6	3308	14, 15	2203	Sh. Yogendra Kumar Clerk (7424909901)	All voters of Area Sabha
7	7	3093	7	3093	16, 17	2184	Sh. Suresh Kumar Clerk (8307962182)	All voters of Area Sabha
8	8	3250	8	3250	18, 19	2186	Sh. Suresh Kumar Clerk (8307962182)	All voters of Area Sabha
9	9	3430	9	3430	20, 21	2192	Sh. Suresh Kumar Clerk (8307962182)	All voters of Area Sabha
10	10	3225	10	3225	22, 23, 24	2657	Sh. Narender Kumar Clerk (9350076745)	All voters of Area Sabha
11	11	3600	11	3600	25, 26	2302	Sh. Narender Kumar Clerk (9350076745)	All voters of Area Sabha
12	12	3684	12	3684	27, 28	2185	Sh. Narender Kumar Clerk (9350076745)	All voters of Area Sabha
13	13	3156	13	3156	29, 30	2145	Smt. Jyoti, Clerk (9416706682)	All voters of Area Sabha
14	14	3751	14	3751	31, 32, 33	2889	Smt. Jyoti, Clerk (9416706682)	All voters of Area Sabha
15	15	3115	15	3115	34, 35	2103	Smt. Jyoti, Clerk (9416706682)	All voters of Area Sabha
16	16	3704	16	3704	36, 37, 38	3092	Smt. Pinky, Clerk (7027151282)	All voters of Area Sabha
17	17	3553	17	3553	39, 40	1861	Smt. Pinky, Clerk (7027151282)	All voters of Area Sabha
18	18	3423	18	3423	41, 42	2390	Smt. Pinky, Clerk (7027151282)	All voters of Area Sabha
19	19	3521	19	3521	43, 44, 45	3060	Sh. Sunil Kumar, Clerk (9468120204)	All voters of Area Sabha

0	20	3568	20	3568	46, 47, 48	2572	Sh. Sunil Kumar, Clerk (9468120204)	All voters of Area Sabha
21	21	3125	21	3125	49, 50	2372	Sh. Sunil Kumar, Clerk (9468120204)	All voters of Area Sabha
22	22	3108	22	3108	51, 52, 53	2589	Smt. Hemant Kumari, Clerk (9306868039)	All voters of Area Sabha
23	23	3339	23	3339	54, 55, 56	3211	Smt. Hemant Kumari, Clerk (9306868039)	All voters of Area Sabha
24	24	3090	24	3090	57, 58	1848	Smt. Hemant Kumari, Clerk (9306868039)	All voters of Area Sabha
25	25	3651	25	3651	59, 60, 61, 62	4191	Sh. Love Kumar, Clerk (9416495684)	All voters of Area Sabha
26	26	3193	26	3193	63, 64, 65	2661	Sh. Love Kumar, Clerk (9416495684)	All voters of Area Sabha
27	27	3713	27	3713	66, 67	1598	Sh. Love Kumar, Clerk (9416495684)	All voters of Area Sabha
28	28	3348	28	3348	68, 69, 70	2439	Smt. Parmila, Librarian (8708123677)	All voters of Area Sabha
29	29	3312	29	3312	71, 72	1453	Smt. Parmila, Librarian (8708123677)	All voters of Area Sabha
30	30	3482	30	3482	73, 74	1237	Smt. Parmila, Librarian (8708123677)	All voters of Area Sabha
31	31	3750	31	3750	75, 76	1560	Sh. Rakesh Kumar Suprintendent (9466883897)	All voters of Area Sabha


 Executive Officer
 Municipal Council Narnaul

Dated 19.01.2026

Endst No. - 366-369/EO/MCN
 A copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action

- 1- Director General, Urban Local Bodies, Haryana Panchkula.
- 2- District Municipal Commissioner, Mahendergarh at Narnaul
- 3- Sh. Sohan Singh, Municipal Engineer (9812892869) for Monitoring and supervision the work of meeting of Area Sabha and guide the member secretary about the proceeding of meeting of Area Sabha as per The Haryana Municipal Citizens' participation Act, 2008.
- 4- All Member Secretary of concerned Area Sabha.


 Executive Officer
 Municipal Council Narnaul